ABB component drives
ACS100, 0.12 to 2.2 kW
ABB general machinery drives
ACS140, 0.12 to 2.2 kW
ABB decentralized drives
ACS160, 0.55 to 2.2 kW
Technical Catalogue
BUSINESS

maximum continuous load is 70% of nominal.
NEMA 1/ IP 21 installation kit
Type code: NEMA 1/ IP 21
With this installation kit NEMA 1/ IP 21 protection
class is achieved for ACS100 and for the EMC filter,
if the filter is attached directly to the drive.
11948_ACS_100_160_Rev_E_a.p65 5/30/2005, 1:20 PM10
113AFE 64564102 REV E EN 30.5.2005
ACS100 options
Input and output chokes
Output chokes are used when motor cables above
normal length are required. This is possible because
the output choke reduces capacitive currents and
voltage reflections. The maximum switching frequency
with output chokes is 4 kHz. Please note also your
local EMC regulations.
Optional input chokes can be used with the ACS100 in
case voltage fluctuation problems occur in the supply
net. The chokes eliminate converter trips caused by
overvoltage spikes. At the same time chokes reduce
line harmonics and therefore help to prevent other
sensitive equipment in the same net from tripping.
Type code Choke type                        Max. motor cable length
Input choke Output choke with choke1) without choke1)
m m
1-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V, 0.12 - 2.2 kW
ACS101-K18-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 75 50
ACS101-K25-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 75 50
ACS101-K37-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 75 50
ACS101-K75-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 110 75
ACS101-1K1-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 110 75
ACS101-1K6-1 SACL22 ACS-CHK-B3 110 75
ACS101-2K1-1 SACL22 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
ACS101-2K7-1 SACL23 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
ACS101-4K1-1 SACL24 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
3-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V, 0.37 - 2.2 kW
ACS103-K75-1 ACS-CHK-B3 ACS-CHK-B3 110 75
ACS103-1K1-1 ACS-CHK-B3 ACS-CHK-B3 110 75
ACS103-1K6-1 ACS-CHK-B3 ACS-CHK-B3 110 75
ACS103-2K1-1 ACS-CHK-B3 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
ACS103-2K7-1 ACS-CHK-C3 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
ACS103-4K1-1 ACS-CHK-C3 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
1-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V, 0.12 - 0.75 kW / heatsinkless
ACS101-H18-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 75 50
ACS101-H25-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 75 50
ACS101-H37-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 75 50
ACS101-H75-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 110 75
ACS101-1H1-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
ACS101-1H6-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
Technical data
Choke type L/mH Dimensions Weight Max. cable I/A
H x W x D kg mm2
mm
ACS-CHK-B3 1.5 300x102x112 4.0 4 8.0
ACS-CHK-C3 0.8 300x102x112 4.0 4 14.0
SACL21 3.2 76x63x62 1.0 4 8.5
SACL22 1.5 92x76x63 1.3 10 15
SACL23 0.7 92x76x63 1.3 10 22
SACL24 0.7 92x76x63 1.9 6 28
Brake options
The ACS100 can be equipped with a brake unit.
For more information please refer to page 19 for the
ACS100 brake options.
1) Without EMC filter
11948_ACS_100_160_Rev_E_a.p65 5/30/2005, 1:20 PM11
12 3AFE 64564102 REV E EN 30.5.2005
ABB general machinery drives, ACS140
0.12 kW - 2.2 kW supply voltage 200 - 480 V
Unique features
• Fast and extensive I/O
• PID control
• Application macros
• Many installation possibilities

ACS140 options
Control panel
Type code: ACS100 - PAN
ACS140 drives can be bought
with or without a detachable
control panel. If you prefer to
buy the drive without the
control panel we still offer
you a chance to have the
panel as an option. Using the
control panel, parameters can
be exchanged between two
ACS140 drives. This is called
parameter upload/download
procedure.
Panel extension cable kit
Type code: PEC-98-0008
This option includes a gasket, a 3 m connection cable
for control panels, fixing material for the cables and a
drilling jig. With this kit IP 65 protection class is
achieved.
RS 485/232 adapter
Type code: ACS140 RS 485/232
If you want to control the ACS140 drive via Modbus
or use the DriveWindow Light 2 software you need
to replace the panel with the RS 485/232 adapter.
When the adapter is used, several ACS140 units can
be controlled using Modbus protocol. The modbus
communication also creates the base for controlling
the drive via other gateways.
RS 485 terminal X2
RS 485 bus
termination
jumpers S2
and S3
RS 232/RS 485
mode select
jumper S5
communication
speed setting
DIP-switch S1
RS 232
terminal X4
RS 485 terminal X3
LEDs:
RxD
TxD
power
3 (A)
2 (C)
1 (B)
3 (A)
2 (C)
1 (B)
ACS140 with RS
485/232 adapter
ABC fieldbus modules
Type codes: ABC-PDP and ABC-DEV
Up to ten drives can be controlled with one ABC
fieldbus module. The drives may be of type
ACS140 and/or ACS160. ABC modules are
available for Profibus (type code ABC-PDP) and
DeviceNet (type code ABC-DEV) fieldbus
protocols. The module is DIN rail mountable with
protection class IP 20. The ABC module requires
24 V DC power supply and provides an RS 485
Modbus interface for communication with the
drives. The response time on the Modbus
network is approximately 200 ms per drive.
shaft
direction
control
modes
fault
indicator
display
modes
start/stop
direction
units
menu
enter
up/down
mounting plate or door
mounting screws
with sleeve
clamp for cable
control panel
gasket
cable hole
plastic clamp with tape
11948_ACS_100_160_Rev_E_a.p65 5/30/2005, 1:20 PM16
173AFE 64564102 REV E EN 30.5.2005

created between the customer and the sales person.
1-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V, 0.12 - 2.2 kW
Type code Filter type Max. motor cable length m Dimensions
Switching frequency
1st environment 2nd environment  A B C D
4 kHz 8 kHz 16 kHz 4 kHz 8 kHz 16 kHz mm mm mm mm
ACS141-K18-1, -H18-1 ACS100/140-IFAB-1 30 20 10 50 50 10 81 186 191 42
ACS141-K25-1, -H25-1 ACS100/140-IFAB-1 30 20 10 50 50 10 81 186 191 42
ACS141-K37-1, -H37-1 ACS100/140-IFAB-1 30 20 10 50 50 10 81 186 191 42
ACS141-K75-1, -H75-1 ACS100/140-IFAB-1 30 20 10 75 75 10 81 186 191 42
ACS141-1K1-1, -1H1-1 ACS100/140-IFAB-1 30 20 10 75 75 10 81 186 191 42
ACS141-1K6-1, -1H6-1 ACS100/140-IFAB-1 30 20 10 75 75 10 81 186 228 42
ACS141-2K1-1 ACS100/140-IFCD-1 30 20 10 75 75 10 81 286 211 42
ACS141-2K7-1 ACS100/140-IFCD-1 30 20 10 75 75 10 81 286 211 42
ACS141-4K1-1 ACS100/140-IFCD-1 30 20 10 75 75 10 81 286 218 42
RFI filter type code ACS100 -FLT-C allows you to use longer motor cables. Please contact
your ABB distributor. IFAB, IFCD and FLT-C filters with protection class IP 20.
Note! With types ACS...H mount the filter next to the drive.
Type code Filter type Max. motor cable length m Dimensions
Switching frequency
1st environment 2nd environment A B C D
4 kHz 8 kHz 16 kHz 4 kHz 8 kHz 16 kHz mm mm mm mm
ACS143-K75-3, -H75-3 ACS140-IFAB-3 30 20 10 30 30 10 81 186 191 42
ACS143-1K1-3, -1H1-3 ACS140-IFAB-3 30 20 10 50 50 10 81 186 191 42
ACS143-1K6-3, -1H6-3 ACS140-IFAB-3 30 20 10 50 50 10 81 186 228 42
ACS143-2K1-3, -2H1-3 ACS140-IFAB-3 30 20 10 50 50 10 81 286 211 42
ACS143-2K7-3 ACS140-IFCD-3 30 20 10 50 50 10 81 286 211 42
ACS143-4K1-3 ACS140-IFCD-3 30 20 10 50 50 10 81 286 218 42
3-phase supply voltage 380 - 480 V, 0.37 - 2.2 kW
3-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V,
0.37 - 2.2 kW
Use EMC filter type ACS140-FLT-C with all
ACS143-xKx-1 converter types. Maximum motor cable
length is 100 m in 1st Environment, restricted
distribution, with 4 kHz and 8 kHz switching
frequency. For ACS143-4K1-1 with EMC filter the
maximum continuous load is 70% of nominal.
NEMA 1/ IP 21 installation kit
Type code: NEMA 1/ IP 21
With this installation kit NEMA 1/ IP 21 protection class
is achieved for ACS140 and for the EMC filter, if the
filter is attached directly to the drive.
11948_ACS_100_160_Rev_E_a.p65 5/30/2005, 1:20 PM17
18 3AFE 64564102 REV E EN 30.5.2005
Type code Choke type Max. motor cable length
Input choke Output choke with choke1) without choke1)
m m
1-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V, 0.12 - 2.2 kW
ACS141-K18-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 75 50
ACS141-K25-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 75 50
ACS141-K37-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 75 50
ACS141-K75-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 110 75
ACS141-1K1-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 110 75
ACS141-1K6-1 SACL22 ACS-CHK-B3 110 75
ACS141-2K1-1 SACL22 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
ACS141-2K7-1 SACL23 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
ACS141-4K1-1 SACL24 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
3-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V, 0.37 - 2.2 kW
ACS143-K75-1 ACS-CHK-B3 ACS-CHK-B3 110 75
ACS143-1K1-1 ACS-CHK-B3 ACS-CHK-B3 110 75
ACS143-1K6-1 ACS-CHK-B3 ACS-CHK-B3 110 75
ACS143-2K1-1 ACS-CHK-B3 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
ACS143-2K7-1 ACS-CHK-C3 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
ACS143-4K1-1 ACS-CHK-C3 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
1-phase supply voltage 200 - 240 V, 0.12 - 0.75 kW / heatsinkless
ACS141-H18-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 75 50
ACS141-H25-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 75 50
ACS141-H37-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 75 50
ACS141-H75-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-B3 110 75
ACS141-1H1-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
ACS141-1H6-1 SACL21 ACS-CHK-C3 110 75
3-phase supply voltage 380 - 480 V, 0.37 - 2.2 kW
ACS143-K75-3 ACS-CHK-A3 ACS-CHK-B3 45 30
ACS143-1K1-3 ACS-CHK-A3 ACS-CHK-B3 75 50
ACS143-1K6-3 ACS-CHK-A3 ACS-CHK-B3 1102) 75
ACS143-2K1-3 ACS-CHK-B3 ACS-CHK-B3 1102) 75
ACS143-2K7-3 ACS-CHK-B3 ACS-CHK-C3 1102) 75
ACS143-4K1-3 ACS-CHK-C3 ACS-CHK-C3 1102) 75
3-phase supply voltage 380 - 480 V, 0.37 - 2.2 kW / heatsinkless
ACS143-H75-3 ACS-CHK-A3 ACS-CHK-B3 45 30
ACS143-1H1-3 ACS-CHK-A3 ACS-CHK-B3 75 50
ACS143-1H6-3 ACS-CHK-A3 ACS-CHK-B3 1102) 75
ACS143-2H1-3 ACS-CHK-A3 ACS-CHK-B3 1102) 75
Input and output chokes
Output chokes are used when motor cables above
normal length are required. The cable can be roughly
1.5 times the standard cable length. This is possible
because the output choke reduces capacitive currents
and voltage reflections. The maximum switching
frequency with output chokes is 4 kHz. Please note
your local EMC regulations.
Optional input chokes can be used with the ACS140
in case of a bad supply net. The chokes eliminate
converter trips caused by overvoltage spikes. They
also reduce line harmonics and therefore help to
prevent other sensitive equipment in the same net
from tripping.
ACS140 options
Technical data
Choke type L/mH Dimensions Weight Max. cable I/A
H x W x D kg mm2
mm
ACS-CHK-A3 4.0 300x102x112 3.2 4 4.0
ACS-CHK-B3 1.5 300x102x112 4.0 4 8.0
ACS-CHK-C3 0.8 300x102x112 4.0 4 14.0
SACL21 3.2 76x63x62 1.0 4 8.5
SACL22 1.5 92x76x63 1.3 10 15
SACL23 0.7 92x76x63 1.3 10 22
SACL24 0.7 92x76x63 1.9 6 28

Brake options
Brake unit  Frequency converter Resistor Continuous Max. output
type code  input voltage OHM output W 20 s W
ACS-BRK-A 200 – 240 V AC 400 150 350
380 – 480 V AC 1000
ACS-BRK-B 200 – 240 V AC 150 400 1000
380 – 480 V AC 2400
ACS-BRK-C 200 – 240 V AC 32 2000 4500
380 – 480 V AC 12000
ACS-BRK-D 200 – 240 V AC 10.5 7000 14000
380 – 480 V AC 42000
ACS-BRK-E 200 – 240 V AC 4 5000 30000
–
ACS-BRK-F 200 – 240 V AC 50 400 2400
–
Brake unit Width Height Depth Weight
type code mm mm mm kg
ACS-BRK-A 90 240 180 1.2
ACS-BRK-B 90 300 285 1.5
ACS-BRK-C 150 500 347 7.5
ACS-BRK-D 270 600 450 20.5
ACS-BRK-E 270 600 450 18.5
ACS-BRK-F 90 300 285 1.5
Brake chopper Width Height Depth
type code mm mm mm
ACS-BRK-BL 93 250 75
ACS-BRK-CL 125 360 106.5
Brake chopper Fequency converter Resistance Continuous Max. output
type code input voltage OHM output W 20 s W
ACS-BRK-BL 200 - 240 V AC 150 400 1000
380 - 480 V AC 2400
ACS-BRK-CL 200 - 240 V AC 32 2000 4500
380 - 480 V AC 12000
11948_ACS_100_160_Rev_E_a.p65 5/30/2005, 1:20 PM19
20 3AFE 64564102 REV E EN 30.5.2005
ABB decentralized drives, ACS160
0.55 kW - 2.2 kW supply voltage 380 - 480 V
Unique features
• Hard and tight aluminium IP 65 enclosure
• Can be installed in any position on the wall or on
the motor
• When on the motor, no room or cabinet space is
required
• Unit has built-in EMC filter and brake chopper
• Simple positioning tasks with Positioning application
macro
More value for money
• Robust and vibration tested tight IP 65 enclosure
with varnished electronic boards
• With the fieldbus options, can be part of every
major industrial and domestic control system
• Squared torque current raitings and PID control
macro for HVAC systems and applications
• In addition to ABB motors, compatibility with other
manufacturers’ motors
Type code Frame A B C D E Weight
size mm mm mm mm mm kg
ACS163-1K1-3-A…2K7-3-A R1 99 112 157 221 171 3.9
ACS163-4K1-3-A R2 99 112 157 261 171 4.6
ACS163-1K1-3-B…2K7-3-B R1 135 149 157 221 171 5.5
ACS163-4K1-3-B R2 135 149 157 261 171 6.3
Dimensions of motor mounting unit
B
DC
E
A
Motor mounting
An excellent choice when a compact integrated drive
is needed. Using an ACS160 it is easy to convert a
fixed speed motor to regulated operation.
Wall mounting
A robust IP 65 drive in ABB’s low voltage range of
frequency converters. The control panel is included as
standard.
Type code Frame A B C Weight
size mm mm mm kg
ACS163-1K1-3-D…2K7-3-D R1 317 134 171 5.1
ACS163-4K1-3-D R2 357 134 171 5.8
ACS163-1K1-3-E…2K7-3-E R1 317 171 171 6.7
ACS163-4K1-3-E R2 357 171 171 7.5
Dimensions of wall mounting unit
C
AB
11948_ACS_100_160_Rev_E_a.p65 5/30/2005, 1:20 PM20
213AFE 64564102 REV E EN 30.5.2005
ACS160 technical specification
Mains connection
Power range: 0.55 - 2.2 kW

without EMC Switching frequency
Filter 400 V 500 V
Type code 4 kHz 8 kHz 4 kHz 8 kHz
ACS163-1K1-3-D 40 20 20 10
ACS163-1K6-3-D 60 20 20 10
ACS163-2K1-3-D 80 20 20 10
ACS163-2K7-3-D 90 50 40 30
ACS163-4K1-3-D 100 100 80 80
With ACS163-xKx-3-D one can use output chokes
to increase maximum motor cable length or input
chokes to reduce problems caused by net voltage
variation. Please refer to page 24 for more technical
data about the chokes.
Selection table
Type code Input choke Output choke1) Max. motor cable
length m
ACS163-1K1-3-D ACS-CHK-A3 ACS-CHK-B3 60
ACS163-1K6-3-D ACS-CHK-A3 ACS-CHK-B3 80
ACS163-2K1-3-D ACS-CHK-B3 ACS-CHK-B3 100
ACS163-2K7-3-D ACS-CHK-B3 ACS-CHK-C3 120 2)
ACS163-4K1-3-D ACS-CHK-C3 ACS-CHK-C3 140 2)
1) Supply voltage 380 - 480 V, switching frequency 4 kHz.
2) If the supply voltage is higher or equal to 440 V the maximum cable length is 100 m.
ACS160 electro magnetic compatibility
Motor cable lengths (m) to comply with
EN61800-3 2nd Environment restricted distri-
bution
Type code Input voltage
380-480 V ±10%
Switching frequency
4 kHz 8 kHz
ACS163-1K1-3-E 30 20
ACS163-1K6-3-E 30 20
ACS163-2K1-3-E 30 20
ACS163-2K7-3-E 30 20
ACS163-4K1-3-E 55 40
Motor cable lengths (m) to comply with
EN61800-3 1st Environment
Type code Input voltage 380-480 V ±10%
Switching frequency
4 kHz 8 kHz
restricted/unrestricted restricted/unrestricted
distribution distribution
ACS163-1K1-3-E 10/5 10/5
ACS163-1K6-3-E 10/5 10/5
ACS163-2K1-3-E 10/5 10/5
ACS163-2K7-3-E 10/5 10/5
ACS163-4K1-3-E 10/5 10/5
11948_ACS_100_160_Rev_E_a.p65 5/30/2005, 1:20 PM23
24 3AFE 64564102 REV E EN 30.5.2005
IP 65 Control panel kit
Type code: CA-PAN-L
ACS160 drives can be bought with or without a
detachable control panel. In motor mounted units the
control panel is offered as an option and in wall
mounted units it is included automatically. Using the
control panel, parameters can be exchanged between
two ACS160 drives. This is called parameter upload/
download procedure.
Fieldbus gateways and RS 485/232 adapter
Type code: see the table below
The ACS160 can be connected to all major automation
systems with the help of the large variety of fieldbuses.
The fieldbus gateways are available in robust IP 65
boxes, which can be conveniently fitted on one side
of the drive. The Modbus protocol is as standard in all
ACS160 units and can be used by means of an
RS 485/232 adapter (CFB-RS).
ACS160 options
Fieldbus Type code Protocol mode Device profile Baudrate (min.-max.)
PROFIBUS CFB-PDP DP Profidrive V.2 9.6 kbit/s - 12 Mbit/s
InterBus-S CFB-IBS PCP Drivecom (Profile 21) 500 kbit/s
DeviceNet CFB-DEV N.A. AC Drive profile 125 - 500 kbit/s
CANopen CFB-CAN N.A. Drives and Motion control 10 - 1000 kbit/s
(DS402 V. 1.1)
LONWORKS® CFB-LON LONTALK® Variable Speed 78 kbit/s
Motor Drive 6010
Modbus CFB-RS RTU Profidrive 300 - 19200 bit/s
N.A. = Not applicable
Fieldbus technical data
ACS160 Type code Resistance Max. average Max.
Type code Ohm resistor instantaneous
 power resistor power
W W
ACS163-1K1-3-X CA-BRK-R1-1 390 39 700
ACS163-1K6-3-X CA-BRK-R1-1 390 39 950
ACS163-2K1-3-X CA-BRK-R1-2 125 39 1500
ACS163-2K7-3-X CA-BRK-R1-2 125 39 2100
ACS163-4K1-3-X CA-BRK-R2 125 45 3080
Brake resistor technical data
ABC fieldbus modules
Type codes: ABC-PDP and ABC-DEV
Up to ten drives can be controlled with one ABC
fieldbus module. The drives may be of type ACS140
and/or ACS160. ABC modules are available for Profibus
(type code ABC-PDP) and DeviceNet (type code
ABC-DEV) fieldbus protocols. The module is DIN rail
mountable with protection class IP 20. The ABC
module requires 24 V DC power supply and provides
an RS 485 Modbus interface for communication with
the drives. The response time on the Modbus network
is appr. 200 ms per drive.
X stands for type code A, B, D or E
Integral brake resistors
Type code: see the table below
The ACS160 offers an optimal solution for
braking, because brake choppers are built-in
as a standard feature in all ACS160 drives. The
IP 65 brake resistors can be fitted on one side
of the ACS160.
11948_ACS_100_160_Rev_E_a.p65 5/30/2005, 1:20 PM24
253AFE 64564102 REV E EN 30.5.2005
ACS160 options
ACS160 Dimensions
with fieldbus adapter and brake resistor attached
Motor mounting kits
Type code: CMK-A-71 and CMK-A-80
Using a motor mounting kit, an ACS160 drive can be
retrofitted on an existing fixed speed motor to convert it
into an integral variable speed unit.
Cable gland set
Type code: CA-MGS
A selection of cable glands for ACS160 drives. The
glands are for the following cable diameters: 5-9 mm
(2 pcs), 6-12 mm (2 pcs) and 9-16 mm (2 pcs).
11948_ACS_100_160_Rev_E_a.p65 5/30/2005, 1:20 PM25
26 3AFE 64564102 REV E EN 30.5.2005
Start-up and maintenance tool
DriveWindow Light 2
DriveWindow Light 2
DriveWindow Light 2 is a set-up and control tool which
is Win98, WinNT, Win2000 and WinXP compatible.
DriveWindow Light 2 operates both off- and on-line.
No additional PC hardware required. DriveWindow
Light 2 uses the PC’s RS 232 port and Modbus serial
communication protocol. DriveWindow Light 2 is
available also for some handheld computers.
ABB’s DriveWindow Light 2 is an easy-to-use tool
for the commissioning and controlling of drives.
It provides even more flexibility and operating
possibilities for ABB drives. It has features for
programming, monitoring, trouble shooting and
maintenance. It is also an excellent training tool.
DriveWindow Light 2 operates with low voltage AC
drive types ACS140, ACS160 and DC drive DCS 400.
The ACS140 drive has to be equipped with an
ACS140 RS 485/232 adapter and the ACS160 has to
be equipped with the CFB-RS adapter when
DriveWindow Light 2 is used.
DriveWindow Light 2 features
• Off- and on-line viewing and changing of drive
parameters.
• Backup and restore parameters. In a fault situation
the parameters can be reloaded resulting in time
savings.
• Graphical monitoring of actual signal values.
• I/O mapping table
• Controlling of the drive
11948_ACS_100_160_Rev_E_a.p65 5/30/2005, 1:20 PM26
273AFE 64564102 REV E EN 30.5.2005
ABB’s worldwide presence is built on strong local
companies working together with the local distributor